Public Document Pack

West
Northamptonshire
Council

Place Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

A meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held at
the The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 11
September 2023 at 6.00 pm

Agenda

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 June 2023.

Chairman's Announcements

To receive communications from the Chairman.
6.05pm to 6.10pm

Progress Reports (Pages 11 - 14)

a) WNC Local Plan — feedback after consultation exercise
6.10pm to 6.15pm

b) Draft Waste Strategy — feedback after consultation exercise
6.15pm to 6.20pm

c) Flood Risk Management — The Committee to undertake scrutiny of the Flood
Risk Management Strategy
6.20pm to 6.25pm

Page 1

West Northamptonshire Council
www.westnorthants.gov.uk




6. Bus Network Review (Pages 15 - 110)
The Committee to undertake scrutiny of the Bus Network review
6.25pm to 7pm

7. Membership of the Active Travel Oversight Group
The Committee to confirm the membership of the Active Travel Oversight Group
7pm to 7.05pm

8. Review of Committee Work Plan (Pages 111 - 118)
To review and note the Committee Work Plan.
7.05pm to 7.10pm

9. Urgent Business
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business
being admitted to the agenda.

10. | Exclusion of Press and Public
Exempt Items In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution
set out below, on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that
exempt information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to
them”

Catherine Whitehead

Proper Officer

1 September 2023

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members:

Councillor André Gonzalez De Savage Councillor Alison Eastwood (Vice-Chair)
(Chair)

Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb Councillor William Barter Page 2




Councillor Paul Joyce Councillor Terrie Eales
Councillor Terry Gilford Councillor James Hill
Councillor Kevin Parker Councillor Sue Sharps
Councillor Jake Roberts

Information about this Agenda

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.

Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 - Budget Setting, Contracts &
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tifff Marina Watkins,
Democratic Services via the following:

Tel: 01604 837408
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk

Or by writing to:

West Northamptonshire Council
One Angel Square Page 3


mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk

Angel Street
Northampton
NN1 1ED

Page 4



113.

114.

115.

Agenda Item 3

West
Northamptonshire
Council

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 21 June 2023
at 6.00 pm.

Present:
Councillor Andre Gonzalez De Savage (Chair)

Councillor Alison Eastwood
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb
Councillor William Barter
Councillor Paul Joyce

Councillor Terrie Eales

Councillor Terry Gilford

Councillor James Hill

Councillor Kevin Parker

Councillor Sue Sharps

Councillor Jake Roberts

Also Present:

Councillor Phil Larratt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, Highways and
Waste

Councillor Alan Chantler, Assistant Cabinet Member for Planning

Officers:

Fiona Unett, Assistant Director for Waste

Stephanie Gilbrat, Assistant Director Planning

Richard Wood, Head of Planning Policy (Interim)
Vanessa Kelly, Waste Services and Projects Manager
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer

Welcome and Introductions
The Chair welcomed the Committee to the inaugural meeting under the new
Overview and Scrutiny structure.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Terry Gilford advised that he had recently been appointed to the Liaison
Board of Daventry Norse.

Minutes

Page 5



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 June 2023

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 18t
April 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record.

116.  Appointment of vice-chair

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Alison Eastwood be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Chair thanked Councillor Bambridge for his work on the Committee during the
last two years.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Alison Eastwood be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Place Overview
and Scrutiny Committee.

117.  Chairman's Announcements

None advised.

118.  Draft Waste Strategy

The Chair welcomed Councillor Jo Gilford to the meeting as Chair of the Waste and
Resources Strategy Members Working Group. An executive summary of the
presentation had been circulated with the agenda papers.

The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director for Waste and
Councillor Jo Gilford, and the following points were raised:

. Four members workshops had been held, each focussing on a different theme

. Officer workshops had also been held, using expertise from independent
consultants Wardell Armstrong

. The draft vision would be an interactive document in order to actively

encourage residents to respond to the consultation and take an interest in the
developing strategy.

. The aim was to deliver a harmonised waste service, tailored as appropriate to
take into account differences such as housing type and bin storage capacity

. The strategy had received a name change to become the ‘resources and
waste’ strategy in order to help focus on waste prevention and reduction
activity.

. There were currently three different methods of waste collection service

delivery across the former council — joint venture, in house and contract. The
service delivery method would be harmonised once all contracts had expired
. Value for Money was a key issue highlighted by the member working group.

Page 6



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 June 2023

. A consultation exercise would be carried out with the public and other
stakeholders from the end of June until the end of August
. Two key contracts were ending in March 2025 — household waste recycling

centres and residual waste treatment. EPB (Executive Programme Board) had
agreed that the working group should continue in order to help shape the two
contracts

Comments made by Scrutiny members included:

. It was considered that awareness of the rural/urban split across the area was
of the utmost importance and thought must be given to the most appropriate
service for the location.

. The visits carried out to other council’s services had been very useful.

. Residents interacted with the waste service on a weekly basis so it was
important to get it right.

. There needed to be a visible difference and an increase in standards with
regards to street cleansing

. It was important to find ways to communicate with residents who had no

internet access — there would be roadshows across the summer and articles
included in the residents magazine that would be delivered to every household

. Clearing litter and debris from trunk roads was challenging and required a
road closure order. Such roads were managed by National Highways and it
was difficult to coordinate work with them

. Raising an income from the services would be through commercial waste, not
residential
. It was noted that legacy landfill sites produced 20% of the council’s emissions.

The sites had been closed for over 100 years. The Council did not currently
own any active landfill sites and so was not responsible for emissions in this

respect

. There was a concern that moving to a less frequent collection service could
increase the incidence of fly tipping in some areas.

. Education, communication and consultation were key elements to the strategy

and any proposed changes to the service

The Chair thanked Fiona Unett and Councillor Gilford for their presentation and
members for their contributions.

RESOLVED:

1) That the Committee noted the presentation

2) That the Committee would further review the draft strategy at the September
meeting.

3) That the members working group would continue, with its current membership.

119. West Northamptonshire Local Plan

The Committee received a presentation from Richard Wood, Head of Planning Policy
(Interim) on the West Northamptonshire Local Plan

¢ Work was on going to produce a single Local Plan to run until 2041
¢ The Spatial vision covered economic, societal and environmental matters

Page 7



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 June 2023

¢ Sixteen objectives had been identified that linked to the Council’s Corporate Plan

¢ A member workshop had been held in May

¢ The Planning Advisory Service (PAS) had been contacted to offer advice

o Two further workshops would be arranged covering ‘Housing & economic needs
assessments’ and ‘Sustainability appraisal of broad spatial options’

e The housing and economic needs assessment involved assessing what additional
land might be needed for the logistics industry. Consultants were looking into the
matter and how it could affect the West Northants area

¢ Should more logistics/distribution businesses be set up in area it was a important that
consideration was given to the capacity of the road network to deal with increased
levels of traffic

e The documents would benefit from the use of plainer language

¢ It would be useful if briefing notes were circulated in advance of the workshops in
order to allow members time to consider the information

¢ The current approach of producing three housing land supply figures would remain
until the Plan was adopted

The Chair thanked Richard Wood for the presentation and members for their
contributions.

RESOLVED:
That:
i) the Committee notes the draft vision and objectives

i) the Committee notes the process for the preparation of the draft plan for
public consultation

120.  Annual report of the Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2022-23

121.

Consideration was given to the Annual report of the Place Overview and Scrutiny
Committee for 2022/23. Councillor Dermot Bambridge would present the report to
Council.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual report of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2022/23 be
agreed

Updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Groups

The Chairs of the Task and Finish and Oversight Groups to provide an update to the
Committee

i) Active Travel Oversight Group

Councillor Bagot-Webb advised that the Local transport Plan (LTP) needed to be
in place so that active travel could be moved forward. An interim plan had been
drafted. A meeting of the group would be reconvened to discuss actions that
could be delivered quickly, in order that the public can see changes are being
made

Page 8



122.

123.

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 June 2023

i) Highways Contract Strategic Oversight Group

Councillor Bagot-Webb advised that the group had received a detailed briefing on
the Keir contract at the last meeting. The budget for the highways service
approximately £9.3m million (including £6.5m original budget, £1m increase from
cabinet and £1.8m from Government funding). However there was still a shortfall
of funding, with £11m required to ‘standstill’ i.e. maintain the roads in their current
condition.

Councillor Larratt advised that new equipment had been purchased which should
improve efficiency and should be operational by August. The roads had been
impacted by a difficult winter resulting in damage to surfaces. There was a need
for better quality work to fill any potholes so that the repair lasted longer.
Councillor Larratt undertook to provide information regarding the cost of the new
machinery with regards to the overall budget.
Stephanie Gilbrat, Assistant Director Planning advised that work was currently
taking place with Finance in order to calculate how much recompense was owed
due to the construction of HS2 to compensate for damage to the road network.
The intention was for the contract with Keir to be ‘common sense’ and to fill all
potholes in an area, not just some of them. The issue had been raised at a recent
meeting with Keir.

RESOLVED:

That the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the updates from the Chairs

of the Task and Finish and Oversight Group

Review of Committee Work Programme

The Chair introduced the work programme and advised that items on sports and
leisure had been added to the programme following the Triangulation meeting.

The Local Plan would return to the September meeting following its consultation.
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted

Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 9



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 June 2023

The meeting closed at 7.32 pm

Chair:

Date:

Page 10



Agenda Item 5

West
Northamptonshire
Council

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL
Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee

11 September 2023

Report Title West Northamptonshire Local Plan

Report Author Alan Munn
Team Leader Planning Policy
Planning Policy and Specialist Services

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

West S151 Martin Henry Email from James Smith 29/08
Executive Director, Finance
Director Stuart Timmiss Email recd 30/08

Executive Director: Place,
Economy & Environment

Legal Theresa Boyd Email sent recd 30/08
Solicitor
Communications Becky Hutson Email recd 29/08

Head of Communications

List of Appendices

N/A

1. Purpose of Report

To update on the process for preparing the next stage of the West Northamptonshire Local Plan.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The West Northamptonshire Local Plan (WNLP) will be a single local plan for West
Northamptonshire and guide development in the area up to 2041.

Page 11



2.3

The next stage in the preparation of the WNLP is a draft plan consultation. Details of the technical
work supporting the plan, needed to inform the next consultation, together with those of further
member engagement are provided in section 5 below.

Recommendations

3.1

It is recommended that the Committee:
a) Considers the process for the preparation of the draft plan for public consultation.

Reason for Recommendations

4.1

It is a statutory requirement for the Council to produce a development plan for the area. The
West Northamptonshire Local Plan will form the development plan for the area alongside the
Minerals and Waste Local Plan and made (adopted) Neighbourhood Plans. It is appropriate for
the Committee to consider the process for the preparation of the WNLP.

Report Background

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

On 21 June a report was presented to Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee considering the
process for preparing the next stage of the West Northamptonshire Local Plan, specifically in
respect of member engagement. This report provides an update on the preparation of the plan.

25 April 2023 the Council’s Planning Policy Committee approved an updated Local Development
Scheme (LDS) for West Northamptonshire. This updated LDS sets out a programme for the
preparation of a single local plan to be referred to as the West Northamptonshire Local Plan
(WNLP). When adopted, the WNLP will replace the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy
Local Plan Part 1 (WNJCS) and the Part 2 Local Plans for the former Daventry District,
Northampton Borough, and South Northamptonshire District. It is intended that the WNLP will
guide development across West Northamptonshire over a period of at least 15 years from
adoption. The plan period is currently expected to extend up to 2041, as agreed by the Planning
Policy Committee at its meeting in June 2022.

A central element of the WNLP will be the Council’s spatial vision for the area which sets out the
ambition for our economy, our communities, and our environment. It effectively sets out what
sort of place we want West Northamptonshire to be at the end of the plan period and will include
place-based visions for Northampton, Daventry, Brackley, Towcester and our rural areas. The
delivery of the vision will be underpinned by a set of spatial objectives.

We have previously consulted on a draft spatial vision and a set of 16 spatial objectives which
reflect the priorities set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan. The current draft vision and
objectives were considered by the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June.

The next stage in the preparation of the WNLP will be the publication of a draft plan for public
consultation. It is expected that in addition to our vision and objectives, the draft plan will include
draft planning policies, and draft site allocations to meet the housing and economic needs of the
area. In addition, work is progressing in respect of the settlement hierarchy and settlement
confines which will also form part of the consultation. Page 12



5.6 In preparation for the draft plan consultation, we have started on a process of member
engagement to ensure that members have an appropriate opportunity to give their views and
shape the draft policies and proposals prior to its consideration by the Planning Policy Committee
and the following public consultation.

5.7 Most recently a member workshop was held in the Council Chamber at the Forum, on 3 May. At
this workshop members were asked to consider the proposed vision, and to review our existing
planning policies in terms of what works well, what doesn’t work well and where we have gaps
that the new plan could fill. The feedback from this workshop has been captured and circulated
to all members. Members who were not able to attend were given the opportunity to add their
comments to those recorded at the workshop.

5.8 Prior to the member workshop we had provided briefings on the new Local Plan for leading
members (in January) and all members (in March). A member briefing on Housing and Planning
was held on 17 May, which included information regarding the new Local Plan.

5.9 There are two key pieces of technical work which are nearing completion and will which inform
the preparation of the draft plan. Firstly, there is an update to the Housing and Economic 
[...]
tutory requirement and the process for plan
preparation is prescribed by the relevant regulations.

7.3 Risk

7.3.1 Failure to engage members in the process would put at risk the successful adoption of the plan.

7.4  Consultation and Communication

7.4.1 The requirements for consultation and communication on the WNLP are set out in the Council’s
Statement of Community Involvement. A consultation and communication strategy will be
prepared, in collaboration with the Communications team, in advance of the next consultation.

7.5 Climate Impact

7.5.1 The WNLP will include policies to address climate change that will contribute to the Council’s
ambitions in this respect.

7.6 Community Impact
7.6.1 The consultation and communication strategy will ensure that our communities are given ample

opportunity to be involved in the draft plan consultation.

8. Background Papers

None

Page 14



Agenda Item 6

West
Northamptonshire
Council

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL

PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 September 2023

Report Title Bus Network Review

Report Author James Povey, Transport Strategy and Development Manager,
james.povey@westnorthants.gov.uk

List of Appendices

Appendix A — Bus Network Review- Report One
Appendix B — Bus Network Review- Report Two

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To update members on the Bus Network Review undertaken over the past 12 months, key
findings and next steps.

2. Background

1.2.  The Council commissioned consultants to undertake a review of the bus network in West
Northamptonshire and advise on how best to achieve a future sustainable network that provides
a stable and financially viable bus network on which to build upon. This was in response to a
request from the Department for Transport to all council’s to review their bus networks post-
Covid. It was also an opportunity for WNC as a new council to review and define an updated
policy and approach to local bus provision.

1.3. Local buses in West Northamptonshire face considerab
[...]
tor for

The Committee to

Update: An update on th@

Plantplanning and Place, Economy and consider setting up a Task | progress of the g
grov'v_\h including Environment and Finish Group to Northampton Town Plais
= ©

=



other main town
progress /Review

Update to the Committee at
its meeting on 5 December
2022- M&S and BHS
Development

7 February 2023 - The
Committee to consider its
scope for Scrutiny input in
the M&S and BHS
Development -

Cabinet Member for
Environment, Transport,
Highways and Waste

undertake a review of
congestion, including
parking and incorporating
consideration of air quality
and options for
sustainable transport /
active travel

would be brought to the
Committee in July 2022.
(Meeting 12 September
2022)

Update to the Committee at
its meeting on 5 December
2022- M&S and BHS
Development

7 February 2023 - The
Committee to consider its
scope for Scrutiny input in
the M&S and BHS
Development - APPROVED

M&S and BHS
Development

To provide scrutiny input into the
M&S and BHS development at
Northampton

The evidence gathering for
this Scrutiny activity will
commence with site visits to
various comparable
developments.

Dates to be agreed and
added to the Work
Programme

Executive Director for
Place, Economy, and
Environment

Cabinet Member for
Environment, Transport,
Highways and Waste
Cabinet Member for
Strategic Planning, Built
Environment and Rural
Affairs

Cabinet Member for
Economic Development,
Town Centre
Regeneration and
Growth

The Committee will
provide Scrutiny input into
the M&S and BHS
Development over a series
of meetings

Regeneration and
Culture of
Northampton Town
Cen

a) Toinvestigate the
regeneration of the town
centre, regarding a place
to work

To be considered towards the
end of 2023 by the
Committee - date TBC

Executive Director for
Place, Economy, and
Environment

Cabinet Member for
Environment, Transport,
Highways and Waste

21T abey




b) To have a focus on the
gateways to
Northampton

Cabinet Member for
Strategic Planning, Built
Environment and Rural
Affairs

Cabinet Member for
Economic Development,
Town Centre
Regeneration and
Growth

Highways Contract
to include
economies of scale

To have an overview, within the
constraints of the contract.

31 August 2021 (taken place)

The Committee to consider
the content of the scope of
the Joint Scrutiny Review 18
October 2022 meeting -
Oversight Group to be
convened

The Chair of the Oversight
Group will report to the
Committee at each meeting
when there is an update:

21 March 2023/18 April
2023/June 2023

Executive Director for
Place, Economy and
Environment

Cabinet Member for
Environment, Transport,
Highways and Waste

A Joint Task and Finish
Group with Corp OSC to
look at the Highways
contract

Waste and
Resources Strategy
Members Working
Group

The Committee to set up an
Oversight Group to look over
various waste issues. The Group
would begin to meet after
September 2022 onwards. A
member group was convened
and the Chair provides regular
updates to Place OSC

date: 18 October 2022

NB: A working group has
been set up (outside the O&S
process) - The Chair of the
Oversight Group to report to
the Committee at each
meeting:

Executive Director for
Place, Economy, and
Environment

Cabinet Member for
Environment, Transport,
Highways and Waste

Chair of the Waste and
Resources Strategy

Yes - A Member Group
has been convened and
the Chair provides a
progress update to each
meeting

€TT 9fed




21 March 2023 - Taken Members Working
Place - Group.

18 April 2023 — Taken place
21 June 2023 - Taken place

11 September 2023

15 January

15 April
WNC draft Waste The Committee to provide Date: 21 June 2023
Strategy scrutiny input into the draft 11 September 2023

Waste Strategy (short presentation in

conjunction with the update
from the Chair of the Waste
and Resources Strategy

Members Working Group
Active Travel To provide scrutiny input to 29 March 2022 (taken place) | Cabinet Member for Yes, this work would take
enable WNC to progress i

Minutes of the meeting

124.

West
Northamptonshire
Council

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 11 September
2023 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Councillor André Gonzalez De Savage (Chair)
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb
Councillor William Barter
Councillor Paul Joyce

Councillor Terrie Eales

Councillor Terry Gilford

Councillor James Hill

Councillor Kevin Parker

Councillor Sue Sharps

Councillor Jake Roberts

Also Present:

Councillor Phil Larratt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, Highways and
Waste

Councillor Rebecca Breese, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Built
Environment and Rural Affairs

Councillor Jo Gilford, Chair of the Waste Strategy Working Group

Apologies for Absence:
Councillor Alison Eastwood

Officers:

Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director of Place, Economy & Environment
Fiona Unett, Assistant Director for Waste

Richard Wood, Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services

Alan Munn, Team Leader Planning Policy

Colin Barrett, Estates Manager

James Povey, Transport Strategy and Development Manager

Louis Devayya, Senior Economic Growth Officer

Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer

Declarations of Interest

None advised.



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2023

125. Minutes

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 21st
June 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record.

126. Chairman's Announcements

The Chair advised that he had attended the Scrutiny Triangulation meetings and the
Scrutiny Committee forward plan had been considered. The Group would review
requests for scrutiny from members.

127. Progress Reports

a) WNC Local Plan

Alan Munn, Team Leader Planning Policy provided the Committee with a brief
presentation updating the Committee on the Local Plan. Consultation would be taking
place in the new year with a view to adopt the new plan in 2026.

e Two workshops would be arranged for members

Travel will be considered as part of the new Local Transport Plan (LTP),

though it and the Local Plan will emerge alongside each other

e Inthe hierarchy of plans, the Local Plan was set at a strategic level and detail
would be provided through the LTP and other plans, which would cross
reference each other

e Safe designated areas for the storage of items such as scooters was
necessary

e There was a need to engage with young people in the process as they would
be the communities of the future. Proactive engagement should be made with
schools and youth forums

e Open spaces should be of good quality, usable and easy to maintain

e The Plan would undergo an eight week consultation period early in the new
year. A consultation plan would be submitted to committee for consideration

e |t was disappointing that viability studies were carried out in some areas in
2021 and consultation would not commence until 2024. It was noted that that
the new Local Plan was a very large project and therefore progress could be
slow

e Councillor Breese urged members to attend the workshops as it was very
important to gain as much representations as possible

RESOLVED:
That the Committee notes the process for the preparation of the draft plan for public
consultation.

b) Draft waste Strategy



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2023

Fiona Unett, the Assistant Director for Waste provided the Committee with a
presentation outlining the headline results on the consultation carried out over six
weeks form 5 July to 21 August 2023.

e Over three thousand responses had been received to the consultation

e A high level of support had been identified for education regarding reusing
items and waste prevention

¢ Residents prioritised good customer service, reducing waste and protecting the
environment

e Further information was requesting regarding what items/materials can be
recycled

e The cost of living crisis was evident in the waste collected, with less food waste
and less recycling being collected

e More cardboard was being recycled due to the increase in on-line deliveries
since the pandemic

e The working group would meet in September to consider the draft strategy
before its submission to Cabinet in November

e |t was suggested that recycling bins should be installed in the town, however

was noted that education was needed to ensure that they were used correctly

and not contaminated

Re-use shops would be promoted as part of the new HWRC

e The bins/bags provided to properties needed to be appropriate to the housing

RESOLVED:
That flood risk management scrutiny was undertaken, and the changes to the Flood
and Water Act 2010 were noted.

c) Flood Risk Management

Colin Barrett, Estates Manager provided the Committee with a presentation outlining
the duties of the Council as the Local Lead Flood Authority (LLFA). Upcoming
changes to the Flood and water Act 2010 would alter the role of the team. Highways
and the Council worked together with regards to flooding issues. The Council as the
LLFA were statutory consultees on planning applications and work was being
undertaken to reduce the backlog. Recruitment to the team was taking place.

RESOLVED:
That the update on flood risk management be noted.

128. Bus Network Review

The Chair welcomed James Povey, Transport Strategy and Development Manager who
outlined progress on the bus network review. Two consultant reports had been circulated
with the agenda.

e Local bus use had not fully recovered since the pandemic
e The first report provided a baseline review of current services and identified
routes as ‘red’, ‘amber’ and ‘green’ depending on their commercial viability



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2023

The second consultant’s report included options to sustain and also improve the
bus network

It was noted that during the course of the initial review, Stagecoach had withdrew
a number of services. This had not altered the outcome of the review however, as it
was noted that any of the routes identified as ‘amber’ had the potential to collapse

The intention was to work with operators to move ‘amber’ services into ‘green’
and become self-sufficient within two years

It was considered that Stagecoach and other operators should market their
services/routes to employers and students

The WNCAST appraisal tool would be used to assess candidate schemes

A needs analysis had not yet been undertaken, and the next stage would be to
identify gaps where needs are not met

At the pre-meeting it was agreed that a representative of Stagecoach be invited to
a future meeting of the Committee

With regards to zero emissions targets, the Council would want to work with
stakeholders to put forward proposals for government funding opportunities

James Povey undertook to check the routes and how they were funded as well as
whether community transport providers were still operating

Combining routes should be considered to improve financial viability

The Chair thanked James Povey for their presentation and members for their
contributions.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee undertook pre-decision scrutiny of the bus review and comments and
suggestions proposed will be taken in consideration.

129.

Membership of the Active Travel Oversight Group

Councillor Tony Bagot-Webb, Chair of the Active Travel Oversight Group advised
that changes were required to the membership of the Group. Councillors William
Barter and Paul Joyce had agreed to join the Group. Councillor Alison Eastwood
would be a substitute when required.

A meeting of the Active Travel oversight Group had been held prior to the Committee
meeting. Further resources were required to speed up progress, with input required
from planning and highways. The Executive Director of Place, Economy &
Environment undertook to provide contact details at the university.

RESOLVED:
That Councillors William Barter and Paul Joyce be appointed to the Active Travel

Oversight Group. Councillor Alison Eastwood to be appointed as a substitute
member.



130.

131.

Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2023

Review of Committee Work Plan

The Chair introduced the work programme and advised that with regards to the M&S
and BHS development, a site visit to comparable sites would be arranged. The
Committee agreed that a virtual or a physical visit could be organised t if that was
easier for all. A report would be presented to the meeting on 15th January 2024.
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted and the date of 15 January 2024 is added to the

work programme for consideration of the M&S and BHS development.

Urgent Business

Draft Place Vision

The Chair advised that he had agreed to a request of an item of urgent business to
be admitted to the agenda. The Chair welcomed Louis Devayya, Senior Economic
Growth Officer to present the draft Place Vision to the Committee.

¢ The draft Place Vision was an engagement tool to start a conversation about
increasing pride in place

e The Vision sat under the Corporate Plan but above and linked to all other strategies

¢ The many strengths of living and working in the county were emphasised in the
Vision, including strategic location and a highly skilled workforce

¢ The Vision set the goal, whilst the strategies set out how the goals could be achieved

¢ Consultation and engagement would be on going and involvement encouraged

e Engagement with young people, as future customers was highlighted as a priority

e The County had a strong presence with regards to research and development

o Further consideration should be given to how to measure success

RESOLVED:
That Place OSC undertook pre scrutiny of the draft Place Vision; with comments and
suggestions being taken into consideration.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Chair:

Date:




